
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 23 September 2025 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Rooms 4 & 5 - Health Village on TUESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 at 10.00 am.  This 
is a hybrid meeting and members may also attend remotely. 

 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

 CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 

 RISK APPETITE STATEMENT 

 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 2.1 Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   

  Members are requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Exempt Business   

  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded 
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 4.1 Presentation by SAMH   

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

  Alex Cumming - Executive Director of Operations and Billy Watson - Chief 
Executive Officer, SAMH  will present draft plans ahead of the formal 

announcement for the Nook coming to Aberdeen in 2026. 
 

 4.2 Minute of Board Meeting of 1 July 2025 and Attendance Record  (Pages 9 

- 20) 
 

 4.3 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 27 August 2025  
(Pages 21 - 24) 

 

 4.4 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 17 June 2025  
(Pages 25 - 28) 

 

 4.5 Business Planner  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 4.6 IJB Insights Planner  (Pages 33 - 34) 

 

 4.7 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.25.069  (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 5.1 Appointment of CCG and RAPC Chairs - HSCP.25.073  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

 

 6.1 Financial Position - HSCP.25.070  (Pages 49 - 56) 
 

 6.2 Audited Final Accounts and External Audit Annual Report - HSCP.25.072 - 

to follow as additional circulation   
 

 STRATEGY 

 

 7.1 Unscheduled Care Improvement - Aberdeen City Health & Social Care 
Partnership's Plan 
[...]
, Julie 
Warrender and Claire Wilson. 

  

Apologies:- Stephen Friar, Kenneth McAlpine and Judith McLenan. 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 
 

1.  The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone meeting in the Health Village 

and in particular the three Career Ready Scotland Programme students who were 
observing as part of their four-week industry placement.  

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

2.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 

transparency statements in respect of items on the agenda. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note that the Chair advised that he had a connection in relation to all items on the 

agenda by virtue of (1) being a Member of the Diverse Experiences Advisory Panel, a 
named partner in the Scottish Government’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4.2

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=9712&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

1 July 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Delivery Plan; (2) the Depute Representative of said Group to the Scottish Government 
Mental Health and Wellbeing Leadership Board; (3) being an unpaid carer; (4) his 
participation in a project with Dundee University investigating aspects of coding for 

chronic pain; and (5) being a client of North East Sensory Services respectively, 
however having applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest 

and would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 
 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

3.  Members were requested to determine that any exempt business be considered 

with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to consider the exempt appendices at item 10.1 during consideration of i tem 9.1 with 

the press and public excluded so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the 
class described in Appendix B (b) of the IJB Standing Orders which correspond to 
paragraphs 6 and 9 of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

 
 
VIDEO PRESENTATION 

 
4.  The Board received a video presentation entitled Just Transition Participatory 

Budgeting Fund – North East Sensory Services.  Members heard that the Scottish 
Government’s Just Transition Participatory Budgeting Fund had distributed over 
£1million over the last three years to local third sector organisations through a public 

vote.  After such a successful public vote, North East Sensory Services received 
funding to purchase an electric people carrier which replaced the organisation’s former 

community vehicle which had been in use for the past seven years.  The new vehicle 
had made a huge difference to the lives of people who use the service. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 

 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 13 MAY 2025 

 
5.  The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 13 May 2025. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the Lead for People and Organisation would issue a Service Update 

on abortion care; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 

 

Page 10



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

1 July 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 30 APRIL 2025 
 

6.  The Board had before it the minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee meeting of 30 April 2025. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 

 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
7.  The Board had before it the Business Planner, which was presented by the 

Chief Officer. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason for (1) removal at line 16 (Financial Position Update); (2) 
conversion to Service Update at line 17 (Creating Hope Together: Scotland's 

Suicide Prevention Strategy and Action Plan); and (3) deferral at line 18 (Digital 
Innovation Programme: Technology Enabled Care); and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 

 
 
IJB INSIGHTS PLANNER 
 
8.  The Board had before it the IJB Insights Sessions and Topic Specific Seminars 

Planners prepared by the Strategy and Transformation Manager. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to agree that Risk, Audit and Performance Committee finance papers would be 
circulated to all IJB members; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the Planner. 
 

 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.25.051 
 

9.  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP. The Chief 

Officer presented the update on highlighted topics and responded to questions from 

members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the detail contained within the report. 
 

The Board had before it an amendment from Councillor Malik:- 

Page 11



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

1 July 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

that the Board – 
(1) Agree the report noting the Scottish Government announced on 12 May 2025 

that NHS Grampian had been escalated to Stage 4 of the NHS Scotland Support 

and Intervention Framework; 
(2) Agree that Councillor Malik’s amendment to the recommendations in respect of 

the Financial update at the last meeting as noted in the agreed minutes failed to 
get a seconder and therefore was not put to a vote, which highlights concerns 
about the financial stewardship of the IJB; and 

(3) Agree that four members of this Board are also responsible for NHS Grampian’s 
current position and in part the IJB’s financial position. If this Board is to work 

through our financial position it must not continue to ignore and discuss 
reasonable amendments to recommendations designed to strengthen the 
discussion around proposed Recommendations.   

 

Councillor Malik’s amendment failed to attract a seconder and was therefore not put to 
the vote, in accordance with Standing Order 23.9. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the
[...]
 left blank

Page 18



Present

Substitute

Apologies

Absent

Name Organisation 04-Feb-25 18-Mar-25 13-May-25 01-Jul-25 30-Sep-25 02-Dec-25

Hussein Patwa - Chair NHSG voting member First as Chair

Cllr John Cooke – Vice ChairACC voting member

Prof. David Blackbourn NHSG voting member

Mark Burrell NHSG voting member

Cllr Lee Fairfull ACC voting member

Cllr Martin Greig ACC voting member

Ritchie Johnson NHSG voting member

Cllr Malik ACC voting member First meeting

Jim Currie ACC Union Representative Last meeting

Jamie Donaldson NHSG Staff Representative

Amanda Foster Service User Representative

Stephen Friar/ Joy Miller Secondary Care joint rep JM SF JM

Jenny Gibb NHSG Nursing Representative

Maggie Hepburn (ACVO) Third Sector Representative

Dr Caroline Howarth Clinical Director
sub Carol 

Buchanan

Phil Mackie
NHSG Depute Director of 

Health

Kenneth McAlpine Service User Representative

Amy McDonald Chief Finance Officer

Shona McFarlane Carer Representative

Fiona Mitchelhill Chief Officer

Graeme Simpson ACC, Chief Social Work Officer

Integration Joint Board - Attendance Record 2025

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 
Minute of Meeting 

 
Wednesday, 27 August 2025  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 
 
 
Present: Councillor Martin Greig Chair; and Councillor John Cooke, Ritchie Johnson, 
Hussein Patwa and Fiona Mitchelhill. 
 
Also in attendance: Bernadette Bularan, Jamie Dale, John Forsyth, Stuart Lamberton, 
Graham Lawther, Anne MacDonald (Audit Scotland), Alison MacLeod,  Councillor 
M.Tauqeer Malik (observing), Grace Milne and Sandy Reid. 
 
Apologies: Calum Leask. 
 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
    

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRA
[...]
s Report for Aberdeen City Health 
and Social Care Partnership Workforce Plan 2022 – 2025, prepared by the Senior 
Project Manager. The report provided an overview of the current workforce over the 
period of the plan and the progress made against the Workforce Plan priorities. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that the Committee: 
(a) note the progress of the Workforce Plan 2022 -2025; and 

Page 23



4 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
27 August 2025 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

(b) instruct officers to undertake full engagement process for the development of the 
refreshed Workforce Plan 2025-2029. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to agree the recommendations. 
 
 
DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 19 NOVEMBER 2025 
 
10. The Committee had before it the date of the next meeting: 19 November 2025 at 
10am. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the date of the next meeting. 
-  COUNCILLOR MARTIN GREIG, Chair. 
 
 

Page 24



 
 
 

CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 17 June 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the CLINICAL AND CARE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE.  Present:- Mark Burrell Chairperson; and David 
Blackbourn, Councillor Lee Fairfull and Councillor M. Tauqeer Malik. 
 

In attendance: Caroline Howarth, Fiona Mitchelhill, Claire Wilson, Graeme 
Simpson, Judith Mclenan, Rachael Little, Aideen Mitchell, Kay Diack, Claire Smith, 

Jane Gibson, Michelle Grant, John Forsyth and Mark Masson (Clerk). 
  

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
 

1. The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Lizzy Archibald. Aideen Mitchell was 

in attendance as her substitute. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

2. There were no declarations of interest or transparency statements intimated. 

 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING O
[...]
 update from the Chief Officer HSCP.25.069 Graham Lawther Fiona Mitchelhill ACHSCP

22 August 2025 Appointment of RAPC and CCG Chairs
To seek agreement to appoint new Chairpersons to the Risk, Audit and Performance and 

Clinical and Care Governance Committees.
HSCP.25.073 Emma Robertson Fiona Mitchelhill ACHSCP

19 November 2024 Financial Position Update Quarterly reporting. HSCP.25.070 Bernadette Bularan Fiona Mitchelhill ACHSCP

04 November 2024
Audited Final Accounts 2024/25 including the 

External Auditor’s Annual Audit Report
To consider and approve the audited final accounts for 2024/25. HSCP.25.071

Bernadette Bularan/ Anne 

MacDonald
CFO/ Audit Scotland Audit Scotland

14 August 2025 Unscheduled Care Bid

To present the detail of the ACHSCP part of the 2025 NHS Grampian Unscheduled Care 

plan and associated bid to the Scottish Government in April 2025 to help improve 

unscheduled care performance and patient outcomes. 

HSCP.25.074 Julie Warrender Fiona Mitchelhill ACHSCP

24 September 2024
Digital Innovation Programme: Technology 

Enabled Care

To provide an update on activity to the Digital Innovation Programme and Technology 

Enabled Care Programme (TEC) since the last report was presented to the Board in 

September 2024.
HSCP.25.057 James Maitland Claire Wilson ACHSCP

29.11.22 Climate Change Project and Reporting
To seek approval for the submission of the climate change report to the Scottish 

Government. Report HSCP.24.080 presented on 19 November 2024.
Calum Leask/ Sophie Beier Phil Mackie ACHSCP R

Request to remove and issue this as a Service Update as no 

decision is required by the IJB (noting report). It is due to be 

submitted to the Scottish Government by 30 November 2025, so the 

Update will be issued in line with this timing.

Standing Item ACHSCP Annual Performance Report
To seek approval to publish the ACHSCP Annual Report for 2024/25 and to instruct the 

Chief Officer to present this to ACC and NHSG (last presented 24/09/24).

[...]
NTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board (IJB) notes the following: 

 

a) The financial performance of the IJB in Q1 – 2025/2026 in relation to the 

2025-2026 funding availability;  
b) The purpose of the presentation of prior fiscal year results to monitor the 

trajectory of IJB’s service costs, and how it can be used to further evaluate 

the financial data alignment to the IJB’s Strategic Plan. 
c) The indicative financial performance of the IJB for the period Q2 – 2025 / 

2026. 
 

3. Strategic Plan Context 
 

On-going work is being carried out to update the Budget Protocol. This entails the 
clarity on the Budget setting and monitoring process inclusive of the timelines 

regarding team and public engagement, alignment with the Strategic Plan and 
Workforce Plan, refresh of the Medium Term Financial Framework, and overall 
schematics on financial performance safeguarding. 

 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1. The Q1 – 2025/2026 results are noted hereunder. 

4.1.1. The funding reported is at £442.863million considering the updated 
level of the set aside funding from the NHSG amounting to £59.238m. 

This was increased by £3.738m from the reported value when the 
Medium Term Financial Framework was presented in July 20251. 

4.1.2. The Q1 – 2025/2026 results show a surplus between funding and 

spending amounting to £197k.  Specific analysis of each care line is 
elaborated in section 4.2 and 4.3 below warranting the safeguarding of 

the 2025 – 2026 financial position by the IJB Team2 in collaboration with 
the Risk, Audit, and Performance Committee.   

 

                                                                 
1 HSCP.25.053 IJB MTFF paper.pdf 
2 The IJB Team is understood to include the Chief Officer, the Care Team and its management, the Interim 
Chief Finance Officer for the IJB, the NHSG Finance Team, and the Aberdeen City Council Finance Team 

Page 50

http://council
[...]
eport Title 

Unscheduled Care Improvement – 

Aberdeen City Health & Social Care 
Partnership’s Plan and Impact 

 

Report Number 
HSCP.25.074 

 
Lead Officer 

Julie Warrender 

Report Author Details 

Julie Warrender, Chief Nurse and Lead 

for Frailty and Specialist Rehabilitation   
julie.warrender@nhs.scot  
 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 
Directions Required 

No 

Exempt  
 
No 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 – NHS Grampian 
Unscheduled Plan and Funding Phase 1 
Overview 

Terms of Reference 

2) Any function or remit delegated under 

the Aberdeen City Integration Scheme, 
which is bound to be undertaken by the 

IJB itself.  
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:julie.warrender@nhs.scot


 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

residents (each HSCP has responsibility for their own bit of the frailty 

pathway). This links to paper HSCP.25.054 Shifting the Balance of Care – 

A Community-Focused Approach to Delivery of Frailty and Specialist 

Rehabilitation Services within Aberdeen City Health & Social Care 

Partnership submitted to the IJB on 1st July 2025. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) Note the details of ACHSCP’s plan for the improvement of 

unscheduled care performance and patient outcomes in NHS 

Grampian, acknowledging the funding model and impact this is 

required to deliver.  

 

b) Agree that in line with the ACHSCP Governance structure monitoring 

reports on this work should be routinely communicated via the 

ACHSCP Clinical Care and Governance Committee. 

 

c) Financial oversight of spend against this additional money will be 

montiored through Risk, Audit & Performance Committee.  

 

 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. There is cohesive strategic direction that flows through from the Scottish 
Government to the ACHSCP Strategic Plan, which aims to support the 

modernising of service delivery and shifting the balance of care from an 
acute setting (in hospital) to the
[...]
tigate the known 

risks: 

See sections 6.1 and 6.2 above. 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 – NHS Grampian Unscheduled Plan and Funding Phase 1 (Aug 2025  - 
March 2026) Overview 

 

Note Non ACHSCP ‘Required Funding’ has been redacted as this is out with the 

responsibility of the ACHSCP and updates may still take place. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 70



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 
 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

This report is presented to the Integration Joint Board (IJB) to provide an update on activity 

to the Digital Innovation Programme and Technology Enabled Care Programme (TEC) since 
the last report was presented to the Board in September 2024. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board (IJB): 

 

Date of Meeting 
30 September 2025 

 

 
Report Title 

Digital Innovation Programme and 
Technology Enabled Care 

 
 

Report Number 
HSCP.25.057 

 

Lead Officer 
Claire Wilson  

Report Author Details 

Name: James Maitland 
Job Title: Transformation Programme 
Manager 

Email Address: 
JaMaitland@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes 

 

Directions Required 
Yes 

Exempt  No 

Appendices 
Appendix A- Direction to Aberdeen City 
Council 

Terms of Reference 

6 - Contracts, in so far as it relates to 
business services, the engagement of 

consultants, or external advisors for 
specialist advice, such as administrative, 
accounting or legal support, where this 

requires authority from the IJB in respect 
of the Partners’ own procurement rules 

and Schemes of Delegation;  

Page 71

Agenda Item 8.1



 

2 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 
a) Notes the content of the report as an update on current progress on the 

Digital Innovation Programme with future updates being presented as part of 
the quarterly delivery plan progress report to the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee (RAPC). 
 

b) Notes the successful funding application to the Scottish Government, Invest to 

Save Fund, of £1,238,627 payable over the financial year 01/04/2025 to 
31/03/2026 in connection with the HSCP Digital Innovation Programme – 

Right Care, Right Time, Right Place bid. 
 

c) Makes the Direction, attached at Appendix A, to Aberdeen City Council, and 

 
d) Instructs the Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council. 

 
 
3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

The primary objective of the Digital Innovation and TEC Programme is to scope and build 

on the use of digital technology to enhance the quality of care and health outcomes for 
individuals living in Aberdeen City whilst delivering improved services that are efficient and 
sustainable to meet current and future financial and demographic challenges. By focusing 

on digital innovation, the programme aims to address key challenges and opportunities 
identified through stakeholder engagement. This includes improving access to information, 

enhancing service delivery, and empowering both staff and service users.    

The successful implementation of these initiatives will contribute to achieving the strategic 

aims outlined in the Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) Strategic 
Plan 2025-2029:   

 Shift our focus towards Prevention and Early Intervention.   

 Modernise our approach to service delivery 

The Digital Innovation Programme and Technology Enabled Care also support the IJB's 

effort to meet its statutory duties on climate change, including reducing climate change-
related emissions associated with services provided or commissioned by the IJB, and 
ensuring such services are more resilient to current and future impacts of climate change. 

 
4. Summary of Key Information 

 
4.1. Background 

 
The Digital Innovation Programme Business case and the TEC outline business case were 
presented to the IJB in September 2024. The Digital Innovation paper set out the 

Partners
[...]
n climate change, including reducing climate 

change-related emissions associated with services provided or commissioned by the 
IJB, and ensuring such services are more resilient to current and future impacts of 

climate change. 

  
Timescale of this Direction:- 01/04/2025- 31/03/2026 
 

Start date:- 30/09/2025 
 
End date:- 31/03/2026 
 

 
Associated Budget in relation to this Direction:- 

  

 £1,238, 627, payable over the financial year 01/04/2025 to 31/03/2026 

 Budget line- Scottish Government, Invest to Save Fund 

 Budget holder- Aberdeen City Council (the grant funding will be paid into the 

Council and shall be ring fenced funding).  
 
 
 

 

Page 96


	Agenda
	 RISK APPETITE STATEMENT
	4.2 Minute of Board Meeting of 1 July 2025 and Attendance Record
	IJB Attendance Record 2025

	4.3 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 27 August 2025
	4.4 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 17 June 2025
	4.5 Business Planner
	4.6 IJB Insights Planner
	4.7 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.25.069
	5.1 Appointment of CCG and RAPC Chairs - HSCP.25.073
	6.1 Financial Position - HSCP.25.070
	7.1 Unscheduled Care Improvement - Aberdeen City Health & Social Care Partnership's Plan and Impact - HSCP.25.074
	App 1 NHSG USC Plan & Funding Ph 1 Oview FINAL

	8.1 Digital Innovation - HSCP.25.057
	App A 20250919DigitalTECDirection




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 30 September 2025.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION 

JOINT BOARD. 
 
Present:- Hussein Patwa, Chair; Councillor John Cooke, Vice Chair; 

and David Blackbourn, Mark Burrell, Councillor Lee Fairfull, 
Councillor Martin Greig, Ritchie Johnson, Councillor M. 

Tauqeer Malik, Jonathan Belford, Amanda Foster, Dr 
Stephen Friar, Jenny Gibb, Dr Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie, 
Brenda Massie, Kenneth McAlpine, Shona McFarlane, Fiona 

Mitchelhill and Graeme Simpson. 
 

Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Jess Anderson, Elizabeth Archibald,  Bernadette 
Bularan, Alex Cumming (SAMH), Kevin Dawson, Geraldine 
Fraser (for article 14), Kate Humphrey, Emma King, Graham 

Lawther, Anne MacDonald (Audit Scotland), Alison MacLeod, 
Nicola McLean, James Maitland, Michael Oliphant (Audit 

Scotland), Sandy Reid, Angela Scott, Julie Warrender, Billy 
Watson (SAMH), Lisa West and Claire Wilson. 

  

Apologies:- Jamie Donaldson.  
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 
 

1. The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting in the Health Village after the 

summer break and thanked staff who had supported the city events.  He extended a 

warm welcome to new members ACC Trade Union representative, Brenda Massie and 
Interim Chief Finance Officer Jonathan Belford supported by ACC Deputy Chief 
Finance Officer, Bernie Bularan. 

 
The Chair welcomed Alex Cumming - Executive Director of Operations and Billy 

Watson – Chief Executive Officer of SAMH who were to provide a presentation in place 
of the usual video. 
 

Finally, the Chair commended everyone involved in the commissioning and opening of 
the Stoneywood Road dedicated complex care facility. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 

 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=9713&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 September 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 
2. Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note that the Chair advised that he had a connection in relation to article 4 on the 
agenda (Presentation by SAMH) by virtue of (1) being a Member of the Diverse 

Experiences Advisory Panel, a named partner in the Scottish Government’s Mental 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy Delivery Plan; and (2) the Depute Representative of said 

Group to the Scottish Government Mental Health and Wellbeing Leadership Board, 
however having applied the objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest 
and would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3. There was no exempt business. 

 
 
PRESENTATION BY SAMH 

 
4. Members heard from Alex Cumming - Executive Director of Operations and Billy 

Watson – Chief Executive Officer of SAMH who presented their Strategy for 2025-29 
and information on their new community mental health provision, ‘The Nook’. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 1 JULY 2025 AND ATTENDANCE RECORD 

 
5. The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 1 July 2025 and the 2025 

Attendance Record. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and 
(ii) to note the Attendance Record. 

 
 
 

 
 



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 September 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 27 
AUGUST 2025 
 

6. The Board had before it the draft minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee meeting of 27 August 2025. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 

 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 17 
JUNE 2025 
 

7. The Board had before it the draft minute of the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee meeting of 17 June 2025. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 

 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
8. The Board had before it the Business Planner, which was presented by the Chief 

Officer. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the reasons for (1) removals at lines 13 (Climate Change Project and 
Reporting), 14 (ACHSCP Annual Performance Report) and 15 (Strategic Review 

of Neuro Rehabilitation Pathway Phase 1 Evaluation); and (2) the transfer at line 
25 (Primary Care Improvement Plan Update); and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 

 
 
IJB INSIGHTS PLANNER 
 
9. The Board had before it the IJB Insights Sessions Planner prepared by the 

Strategy and Transformation Manager. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that the date for the October session was confirmed as 31 October 2025; 
and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner.  
 

 



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 September 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.25.069 
 
10. The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP who 

presented an update on highlighted topics and responded to questions from members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the detail contained within the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to instruct the Chief Executive – Aberdeen City Council, to issue a Service 

Update in respect of the workforce approach for the recruitment of the ACHSCP 
Chief Finance Officer; 

(ii) to agree that a review of the situation would be undertaken in a private session 

with Members at a date to be agreed after the 2026/27 Budget meeting; and 
(iii) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 

 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CCG AND RAPC CHAIRS - HSCP.25.073 

 
11. The Board had before it a report seeking agreement to appoint new 

Chairpersons to the Risk, Audit and Performance and Clinical and Care Governance 

Committees. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) appoint Ritchie Johnson as Chairperson of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee for a period not exceeding three years, commencing 30 November 
2025; and  

(b) appoint Councillor Lee Fairfull as Chairperson of the Clinical and Care 
Governance Committee for a period not exceeding three years, commencing 30 
November 2025. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to thank the outgoing Chairs for their service; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 
FINANCIAL POSITION - HSCP.25.070 

 
12. The Board had before it a report prepared by the Deputy Chief Finance Officer – 

ACC, presenting the forecasted financial performance of the IJB for the period Quarter 

1 of 2025/2026 and providing an indicative status of the Integration Joint Board’s 
Quarter 2 – 2025 /2026 financial performance. 

 



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 September 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the financial performance of the IJB in Q1 – 2025/2026 in relation to the 

2025-2026 funding availability; 
(b) note the purpose of the presentation of prior fiscal year results to monitor the 

trajectory of IJB’s service costs, and how it can be used to further evaluate the 
financial data alignment to the IJB’s Strategic Plan; and 

(c) note the indicative financial performance of the IJB for the period Q2 – 2025 

/2026. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS AND EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - 
HSCP.25.072 

 
13. The Board had before it the 2024/25 audited accounts and the External Auditor’s 

Annual Audit Report for consideration prior to approving the accounts for signature.  
The Audit Director and Senior Audit Manager - Audit Scotland, introduced the reports 
and responded to questions from Members  

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) consider and agree the Integration Joint Board’s 2024/25 Audited Accounts for 

signature, as attached at Appendix A of the report; 

(b) instruct the Interim Chief Finance Officer to submit the approved audited 
accounts to NHS Grampian and Aberdeen City Council; 

(c) instruct the Interim Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as 
attached at Appendix B of the report; 

(d) consider the External Auditor’s Annual Audit Report and note the 

recommendations and management comments on the Annual Audit Report 
Action Plan, as attached at Appendix C of the report; and 

(e) note the draft action plan created by officers in response to the External Auditor’s 
report, attached at Appendix D of the report. Progress would be monitored 
through the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 
 

 
 



6 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 September 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

UNSCHEDULED CARE IMPROVEMENT - ABERDEEN CITY HEALTH & SOCIAL 
CARE PARTNERSHIP'S PLAN AND IMPACT - HSCP.25.074 
 

14. The Board had before it a report prepared by the Chief Nurse and Lead for 

Frailty and Specialist Rehabilitation – ACHSCP, in respect of the ACHSCP aspect of 

the 2025 NHS Grampian Unscheduled Care plan and associated bid to the Scottish 
Government.  The Chief Nurse presented the report and explained that it was linked to 
report HSCP.25.054 - Shifting the Balance of Care presented to the IJB on 1 July 2025. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the details of ACHSCP’s plan for the improvement of unscheduled care 

performance and patient outcomes in NHS Grampian, acknowledging the 

funding model and the impact that this was required to deliver; 
(b) agree that in line with the ACHSCP Governance structure monitoring reports on 

this work should be routinely communicated via the ACHSCP Clinical Care and 
Governance Committee; and 

(c) note that financial oversight of spend against this additional money would be 

monitored through the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
DIGITAL INNOVATION - HSCP.25.057 
 

15. The Board had before it a report prepared by the Transformation Programme 

Manager providing an update on activity to the Digital Innovation Programme and 

Technology Enabled Care Programme since the last report was presented to the Board 
in September 2024. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) note the content of the report as an update on current progress on the Digital 
Innovation Programme with future updates being presented as part of the 
quarterly delivery plan progress report to the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee; 
(b) note the successful funding application to the Scottish Government, Invest to 

Save Fund, of £1,238,627 payable over the financial year 01/04/2025 to 
31/03/2026 in connection with the HSCP Digital Innovation Programme – Right 
Care, Right Time, Right Place bid; 

(c) make the Direction, attached at Appendix A of the report, to Aberdeen City 
Council; and 

(d) instruct the Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council. 



7 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

30 September 2025 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to congratulate the Analogue to Digital Programme Team on their Gold Award 

Level 2 for Digital Telecare Implementation from the Scottish Government’s 
Digital Office, for the successful deployment of the Shared Alarm receiving 

centre; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 
 

 
IJB MEETINGS 

 
16. The Board had before it the dates of the next four IJB Insights Sessions and the 

IJB meeting of 2 December 2025. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the meeting dates. 
-  HUSSEIN PATWA, Chair. 

 

 


